

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).5590/2006  
(From the judgement and order dated 22/08/2005 in CRLRP No.1110/1995 of  
The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

MARY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA Respondent(s)

Date: 13/12/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G. Prakash,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

The impugned order of the High Court shows that the petitioner was directed to suffer custodial sentence of six months and to pay a fine of Rs.1,000/- with default stipulation of one month. From the certificate issued by the jail authorities, it appears that she is in custody since 09.02.2007. That being so, let her be set at liberty forthwith, if not required to be in custody in connection with any other case. In view of this, there is no need to decide the case on merits. The issues raised are left open. The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

(Neena Verma)  
Court Master Court Master

(Vijay Aggarwal)